ORDINANCE NO. 338

EAST NORRITON TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCES NOS. 31 AND 333
BY INCREASING THE SEWAGE TREATMENT CHARGE FOR BOTH
METERED AND NON-METERED WATER USERS.

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of East Norriton Township,
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, duly enacted on March 14, 1960,
an Ordinance imposing, inter alia, sewer rentals or charges for
the use of the sewers and sewer system in the township, and

WHEREAS, Section 4, Subparagraph (a) and (b) of Ordinance
No. 31 were amended by Ordinance No. 104, duly enacted May 14,
1974; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 104 was repealed by Ordinance No.
125, duly enacted May 18, 1976; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance, No. 125 was repealed by Ordinance No.
143, duly enacted June 27, 1978;_and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 143 was repealed by Ordinance No.
159, duly enacted August 10, 1981; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 159 was repealed by Ordinance No.
237 duly enacted October 20, 1986: and

WHERELS, Ordinance No. 237 was repealed by Ordinance No.
287 duly enacted June 25, 1990; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 287 was repealed by Ordinance No. 333
duly enacted October 12, 1993: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of East Norriton Township
deems it necessary and intends to further amend Section &4,
subparagraphs (a) and (b) of Ordinance No. 31, as amended; and

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors of East Norriton
Township hereby ordains and enacts that:

Section 1. Section 4, subparagraphs (a) and (b) of
Ordinance No. 31, as amended by Ordinance No. 333, are hereby
repealed and deleted in their entirety, and a new Section &,
Subparagraphs (a) and (b) are hereby added to read as follows:

"Section 4. Rentals or Rates for Sanitary Sewers:

(a) Rates for Metered Water Users:

All persons owning property connecting to the Sewer
System and served with metered water service shall pay
a quarterly rental for sanitary sewage service based on
quantity of water used, as evidenced by meter readings
of water meters installed and maintained by the water
supplier for the purpose of measuring water purchased
from said water supplier and such other meters as may
be installed pursuant to any provisions of this
Ordinance, and subiect to the minimum charges
hereinafter provided all as follows:




1) Sewage Collection Charge (which will apply to all
quantities of water consumed):

(a) These rates are effective for the billing of March 31, 1994
(for water consumed August 1993 through November 1993)

First

7,000 Gallons or less per quarter $11.23 per quarter minimum

Next

53,000 Gallons per quarter $0.80 per 1,000 gallons
per quarter

All Over

60,000 Gallons per quarter $0.57 per 1,000 gallons

rer quarter

ii) Sewage Treatment Charge (which will apply to all
quantities of water consumed):

(a) These rates are effective for the billing of March 31, 1994
(for water consumed August 1993 through November 1993)

Eirst

7,000 Gallons or less per quarter $19.31 per quarter minimum

Next

53,000 Gallons per quarter $1.12 per 1,000 gallons
per gquarter

All Over

60,000 Gallons per quarter $0.94 per 1,000 gallons

per quarter

iii) Bond Charge (which will apply to all gquantities
of water consumed):

(a) These rates are effective for the billing of March 31, 1994
(for water consumed August 1993 through November 1993)

First

7,000 Gallons or less per quarter $7.97 per quarter minimum

Next

53,000 Gallons per quarter $0.54 per 1,000 gallons
per gquarter

All Over

60,000 Gallons per gquarter $0.39 per 1,000 gallons

per quarter

(b) These rates are effective for the billing of June 30, 1995
(for water consumed November 1994 through February 1995)

First

7,000 Gallons or less per quarter $7.07 per quarter minimum

Next

53,000 Gallons per quarter $0.49 per 1,000 gallons
per quarter

Qver

60,000 Gallons per quarter $0.35 per 1,000 gallons

per quarter




(b) Rates for Non-Metered Water Users:

All domestic wusers owning property connecting +to the
Sewer System and served with water service, all of which
water service is unmetered, shall pay a quarterly rental
of sanitary sewage service as follows:

i) Sewage Collection Charge:

(a) effective for the billing of March 31, 1994
(for water consumed August 1993 through
November 1993). . . . . . . $18.43 per quarter

ii) Sewage Treatment Charge:

(a) effective for the billing of March 31, 1994
(for water consumed August 1993 through
November 1993). . . . . . . $28.97 per quarter

iii) Bond Charge:

(a) effective for the billing of March 31, 1994
(for water consumed August 1993 through
November 1993). . . . . . . $12.53 per quarter

(b) effective for the billing of June 30, 1995
(for water consumed November 1994 through
February 1995). . « » « « . $11.24 per quarter

The township reserves the right to enter into separate
contracts for the collection and treatment of sanitary
sewage from unmetered commercial, public and industrial
users."

Seetion 2. All other terms and provisions of Ordinance No.
31 are hereby ratified and confirmed.

Section 3. The proper officers of the township are hereby
authorized and empowered on behalf of the township to execute any
and all papers and documents and to do or cause to be done any
and all acts and things necessary or proper for the carrying out
of this Ordinance.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances
inconsistent herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

Section 5. These rates are effective for the billing of
March 31, 1994 (for water consumed August 1993 through November
1993.), for the billing of June 30, 1995 (for water consumed
November 1994 through February 1995) and thereafter.

DULY ENACTED AND ORDAINED this ¢3IX "g‘g Oueemnbel, 1993.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
EAST NORRITON TOWNSHIP

ATTEST:

Secrafaty




